

2024-04 Fire Works Bylaw

A bylaw to control the use of Fireworks within the Town limits of Eston.

The Council of the Town of Eston in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows;

- 1. "Fireworks" means firecrackers, rockets, squib or any other object or substance designed to be exploded or burned to produce noises or brilliant lighting effect and does not include paper percussion caps for the toy guns.
- 2. No person shall discharge, detonate, ignite or cause to be exploded fireworks from any location within the boundaries of the Town of Esten except for special occasions authorized by the Council of the Town of Esten.
- 3. Fireworks must be held at a safe distance from all combustible materials and all highways, overhead wires, buildings and other structures.
- 4. No person shall set off any fireworks in a manner that would create a danger or nuisance to another person or property.
- 5. Fireworks must be conducted in a safe manner so that all spectators are at a safe distance and that suitable fire extinguishers or other proper means of extinguishers are at hand.
- 6. All unused fireworks and debris created by the fireworks must be safely removed and disposed of immediately after the display.
- 7. The Town of Eston or the Fire Chief may temporarily or permanently suspend or terminate any fire works if it:
 - is or is threatening to become a danger to any property or to public health or safety;
 - is inadequately equipped with fire safety or suppression equipment;
 - or approval from council has not been obtained.
- 8. You must apply to Council for approval to set off a firework display using low hazard fireworks in a designated park area within Town limits providing the applicant has the minimum insurance and liability coverage.
- 9. Family fireworks are permitted if on private property, all safety precautions are taken and only from dusk to 11:00 pm to respect the noise bylaw.
- 10. Anyone violating the provision of the Bylaw shall be liable for each offence, to a fine of not less than one hundred dollars (\$100.00) and not more than two thousand five hundred dollars \$2,500.00).

[SEAL]	Mayor
	Administrator
	A certified true copy of Bylaw 2024-02 adopted by resolution of Council of the Town of Eston on May 22, 2024